

Leslie Rutledge
Arkansas Attorney General

Nicholas J. Bronni
Appearing under L.B.R. 2090-1(f)
Solicitor General

Vincent M. Wagner
Texas Bar No. 24093314
Appearing under L.B.R. 2090-1(f)
Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan L. Jacobs
Appearing under L.B.R. 2090-1(f)
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
vincent.wagner@arkansasag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

<i>In re:</i>	§	
	§	
	§	Chapter 11
	§	
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; and SEA GIRT LLC,	§	Case No. 21-30085-HDH-11
	§	
<i>Debtors.</i> ¹	§	Jointly Administered
	§	
	§	
	§	

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS; AND
IN OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK’S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
TO APPOINT A CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE**

¹ The last four digits of the Debtors’ taxpayer identification numbers are: 6130 (NRA) and 5681 (Sea Girt). The Debtors’ mailing address is 11250 Waples Mill Road, Fairfax, Virginia 22030.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Second Amendment guarantees an individual right to keep and bear arms. 2

 II. State regulation of nonprofit and charitable organizations is essential to protecting the public. 3

 III. The NRA and its members are entitled to First Amendment protection from discriminatory enforcement actions like the New York AG’s dissolution suit. 6

 A. The NRA’s political speech is protected by the First Amendment. 7

 B. The NRA has made a compelling case that New York is violating the constitutional rights of the organization and its members. 8

 C. The NRA’s federal-court action seeks to protect the associational rights of its members. 10

Conclusion 12

Certificate of Service 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....8

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....3

District of Columbia v. NRA Found.,
No. 2020-CA-003454 (D.C. Sup. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020)10

Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau,
732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990).....8

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....3

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....7

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v James,
No. 1:20-CV-00889-MAD-TWD (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2020)7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....8

People v. Zymurgy, Inc.,
233 A.2d 178 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)4, 10

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....4

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....8

United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n,
389 U.S. 217 (1967).....7

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. 4-28-1014

Ark. Code Ann. 4-28-2225

Ark. Code Ann. 4-28-4164

Other Authorities

Bob Carlson, et al., Protection and Regulation of Nonprofits and Charitable Assets,
STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL POWERS AND RESPONSIBILITIES (Nat’l Ass’n of
Attorneys Gen. 2013).....5

David Cole, *The NRA Has a Right to Exist*, WALL ST. J. (Aug. 26, 2020)6

Montana Attorney General’s Investigative Report of Greg Mortenson and Central Asia Institute
(Apr. 2012).....5

The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2019, Urban Institute (June 2020).....5
